Bond Number: HICSW-10-A217-0113

MAINTENANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that RDNJ, LLC dba: A-Tech Paving , as Principal, and
Hudson Insurance Company . a corporation organized under the laws of
the State of Delaware . and authorized lo transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound
unto THE NORMAN TAX INCREMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY, hereinafter designated as the Authority, in the sum of S e s,
DOLLARS ($811,315.50 ). such sum being equal to the contract price and being in force for a period of one year from the date of
the acceptance of the below described improvements by the City Council, and thereafter for the sum of Shithmioptins bl
DOLLARS($121,697.33 ). such sum being not less than fifteen percent (15%) of the total contract price of said improvements for
aperiodof 4 year(s) thereafter, for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors,

administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best bidder on the following
PROJECT:

Traffic Signal and Intersection Improvements for
24th Avenue NW and Radius Way

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-1617-09) with the AUTHORITY, dated for the
erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth,

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the AUTHORITY, the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the AUTHORITY a
maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a
condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the construction, except for
defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL
shall promptly repair, without notice from the AUTHORITY or expense to the AUTHORITY any and all defects arising from improper
workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of Five (5) years from the date of the written
final acceptance by the AUTHORITY, then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and
effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any needed repairs
upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the
PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set
forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to the AUTHORITY for the cost and expense for
making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

Ifis further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations
from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of
this Bond.

Maintenance Bond No. MB-1617-09
Page 1 of 4

24



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal (where

applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on the day of
20___, and the SURETY has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by |ts
au[honzed representative(s) on the day of sl

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)

RDNJ, LLC dba: A-Tech Paving
PRINCIPAL

) 1/

Autorized Representative

Jaq Poy'e Praidenk

Name and Title ¥

Address:
Po Rox 26865
Edmand, s 73283
T
Telephone:
Yo s -HI18 Y4,
(Corporate Seal) Hudson Insurance Company
ATTEST SURETY
Signed:
Mﬁw?——v ; —
Crporate Secretary
Amy Lambert Attorney-In-Fact
Name and Title
Address:
1900 NW Expressway, Suite R117
Oklahoma City, OK 73118
Telephone:

918.299.2345

Maintenance Bond No. MB-1617-09
Page 2 of 4

25



CORPORATE ACKNOWL EDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )

COUNTY OF b\é\ﬁhb\fm{ ))§

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before_me this \%ﬁy of B M’DW ,

0 W oy Do Dogle, Gesulent o D-Telin P&vw\i@
0 §Wnd Titlet '

a Do corperation, on behalf of the corporation.

WITNESS my hand and seal this \%y of_ DA —

Nolary Public

My Commission Expires: 6! })"} \q

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )

COUNTY OF )]§

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ day of

20 , by an individual.

Name and Title

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of

7, LN
S oF ORS

20

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Maintenance Bond No. MB-1617-09

Page 3 of 4



PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )

COUNTY OF F

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

20 , by partner (or agent) on behalf of

Name and Title

, a partnership.

WITNESS my hand and seal this day of 20

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

NORMAN TAX INCREMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY
APPROVED as to form and legality this (% day of Ltoer 20 (Ao

-

Y
¢ AUTHORITY Attorney

Approved by the Trustees of the NORMAN TAX INCREMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY this day of
, 20

NORMAN TAX INCREMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY

ATTEST

By:

Title: Chairman Secretary

Maintenance Bond No. MB-1617-09
Page 4 of 4

27



Met U

A\ HUD%UN HICSW-10-A217-0113
<! / Pt A

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESLE PRESENTS: That ITUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with
offices at 100 William Street, New York, New York, 10038, has made. constituted and appointed. and by these presents. does make, constitute
and appoint

Amy Lambert, Barry Herring, Carla Carter, Jane Denise Hendon,
Pam Slaton, Shannon Diane Nicholas, Vieky Lee Jarvis, Audrey MeCraw
of the State of Oklahoma

its true and lawlul Atorney(s)-in-Fact. at New York, New York. cach of them alone to have [ull power to act without the other or others. to make,
execute and deliver on its behalfl as Surety. bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes. also lo execute and deliver on its behalf as
aloresaid renewals, extensions. agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bunds or undertakings provided, however, that no single
bond or undertaking shall obligatc said Company for any portion of the penal sum thereol” in excess of the sum of Ten Million Dollars
($10,000,000.00).

Such bonds and undertakings when duly exceuted by said Attorney(s)-in-Iact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same
extent as il signed by the President of said Company under its corporate scal attested by its Sccretary.

In Witness Whereol. HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents 1o be of its Executive Vice President thereunto duly
conthis _27th __ day of _I'cbruary L2015 at New York. New York,

HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY

L W
AtlcTr==9) By 5 )

Dina Ddskalakis Chrismphe} Ti Su .
Corporate Secretary Fxecutive Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK SS

Onthe 27 day of _February 20135 betore me personally came Christopher T ,Suarcz to me known, who being by me duly sworn did
acpose and say that he is an Executive Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, the cor Wration described herein and which exceuted the ahave
instrument, that he knows the seal of said Corporation, that the scal aflixed to said instrument is such cor
Directors of said Corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order
\\\\\\lHHNH

"
a 2 "y,
Nwuarke ",

@' \ .55\0N E*e;;u..
3 ga/)(ﬁ’

-~

(Notarial Seal)

\\“‘\\\

"y, y,
e
g
<,

=y

*

Qualified in Nassiw
Commission Lixpires December 10,2017

K

W

ORK

CERTIFICATION

%,

O,
STATE OF NEW YORK 7,7 "H..‘.“f--.@d‘ N

: ; -y o
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 11 3301C 8.0

\\\\\

SH

H

B!
o

W

The undersigned Dina 1askalakis hereby certifies.
That the original resolution, of which the ollowing is @ true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Roard of Directors of
Hudson Insurance Company dated July 27", 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified:

“RESOLVED, that the President. the Fxeeutive Viee Presidents, the Sensor Vice Presidents and the Viee Presidents shall have the authority and
discretion, 1o appeint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, for the purpese of carrying on this Company’s surery business, and (v
empower such agent or agents, or atlorney or attorneys-in-fact, 1o execute and deliver, under this Company's scal or otherwise, bonds obligations, and
recognizances, whether made by this Company as surety thereon or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificates, and any and all other
contracts and undertakings made in the course of this Company’s surely business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations
regarding undertakings so made: and

FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such OfTicer of the Company and the Company s seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power
of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertzkimg. recognizance, contracl of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature
thereo! or related thereto, such signature and scal when so used whether heretolore or herealler, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original
signature of such ofticer and the original seal of the Company. to be vald and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though
manually aflixed.”

THAT the above and loregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and ot the whole of the original and that the

said Power of Auomey is still in full force wnd elleet and has not been revoked, and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directars, set torth in the said
Power of Attorney is now in loree,

Witness the hand of the undersigned and the scal ol said Corporation this .20

tna Daskalakis, Corporm%

Ry




